Debt 14,185 316 - -

Financial services: Due to banks and

the Bank of Russia 5,728 3 348 94

Financial services: Customer accounts 171,852 11,938 17,322 11,520

Total financial liabilities 272,261 12,706 17,680 11,822

Net balance sheet position 78,950 95,153 58,061 13,581

For the year ended 31 December 2023 the Group recognised foreign exchange gain of RR 74,206 million and a

foreign exchange loss of RR 49,157 million in the consolidated interim condensed statement of profit or loss and

other comprehensive income on a net basis (for the year ended 31 December 2022: RR 133,692 million and RR

158,691 respectively). Gain and loss on foreign exchange differences were received mainly on receivables from

operating activities from the sale of crude oil and refining products for export, as well as from the revaluation of

cash in foreign currencies.

Below is data on the sensitivity of the Group to an increase or decrease in the exchange rate of the US dollar and the

Chinese yuan against the Russian Ruble:
 Year ended

31 December 2023

Year ended

31 December 2022

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on

equity

Impact on

profit before

tax

Impact on

equity

US Dollar strengthening by 20% 20,810 16,648 19,031 15,224

US Dollar weakening by 20% (20,810) (16,648) (19,031) (15,224)

Chinese yuan strengthening by 20% 4,418 3,534 11,612 9,290

Chinese yuan weakening by 20% (4,418) (3,534) (11,612) (9,290)

a) Interest rate risk.

The Group takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of market interest rates on its

financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of such changes, but may reduce or create

losses in the event that unexpected movements arise. Management monitors on a daily basis and sets limits on the

level of mismatch of interest rate repricing that may be undertaken.

Operations interest rate risk management (excluding financial services)

The majority of the Group’s borrowings is at fixed interest rates. The Group’s treasury function performs periodic